This Section provides information about the Group's audited capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at

31 December 2022 and, in the "As adjusted" column, the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization and net financial

indebtedness on an adjusted basis to give effect to the material post-balance sheet events and effects, being the Rights Issue (see

Section 6 "The terms of the Rights Issue" for more information) raising gross proceeds of approximately between NOK 175 - 250

million (subject to a reduction up to the Reduction Amount as further described in Section 6.13 ("Allocation of the Offer Shares")

of which approximately between NOK 31.5 – 36.0 million are expected and estimated costs, fees, underwriting commission and

expenses pertaining to the Rights Issue. Other than this, there has been no material change to the Group's capitalization and net

financial indebtedness since 31 December 2022.

9.2 Capitalization

In 1,000 TNOK As of

31 December 2022

Adjustment for the

Rights Issue

As adjusted

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed ..... 

Secured..... 

Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  78,208  78,208

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed ..... 

Secured..... 

Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 

Total indebtedness .....  78,208  78,208

Shareholders' equity

Share capital .....  8,866 168,7501 177,616

Legal reserves ..... 

Other reserves .....  79,632 (31,500) 2 48,132

Total shareholders' equity.....  88,498 137,250 225,748

Total capitalization .....  166,706 137,250 303,956

1 Gross proceeds if the minimum number of shares are issued, 1,680,750,000 shares at NOK 0.10 per share.

2 Estimated costs of the rights issue to be covered by the current share premium fund.

BerGenBio ASA – Prospectus

62

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

In 1,000 NOK
As of

31 December 2022

(audited)

Adjusted for the

Rights Issue

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

Net indebtedness

(A) Cash .....  150,803 137,2501 288,053

(B) Cash equivalents .....  0

(C) Other current financial assets .....  0